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- Introduction

Since the publication of THE BASKINS-BASKIN FAMILY in February
1957, additional material has come in, enough to warrant this
supplement. Walter L., Hutcheson, of Houston, Texas, has supplied
many pages of notes which have enabled the ildentification &6f the
William (Gas), James Stuart (Gas.), Robert (Misss.) and John (Misse)
branches, Histories have been published during the year by:

Dwight L. Baskin, Waukegan, Ill, on the William Baskin Family

William was sen of Hugh 1743-1797,
L. Ds McPherson, Tampa, Fla, on the Baskin, Calhoun, Hamilton,
Noble, Pickens, Thompson Families

Much help has been received from many state offices, especially
the Departments of Archives and History of Alabama, Georgla, and
Mississippie It has been possible to 1ldentify the Robert-Thomas-John
branch as coming to Penna, from Ireland after the Revolution. Also
a great deal of background has been found in three books not used
previouslys

J. Fo Meginness, Origin and History of the Maginness Family

(Williamsport, Pa.l891)
Re L. Meriwether, The Expansion of South Carolina
(Kingsport, Tenne.1940)
He M. Wilson, The Tinkling Spring, Headwater of Freedom
(Fishersville, Va.l954)
Wilson contains a number of records of the Baskin family in
Augusta Ce, Virginia.

The distribution of the Baskins in the United States 1is well

shown by the list which has been prepared of those who were In
uniform 1861-~1865., There is record of nearly one hundred.

Early Records

The earliest record of Baskins in America has been located by
Dwight L. Baskine. He found the record of marriage of Elizabeth
Baskin and George Luke in Elizabeth City County, Va. Jan. 31-1701l.
(The name Baskin also appears 1639 on Chicahominy River, Vae)

. The next record is the East Nottingham Twpe., Chestor Co., Pae
tax lists William Baskin(s) 1732 1734 1735 1735/36
John Baskin(s) 1735 1735/36
The most complete early record of the Baskins is taken from the
Orange Coes, Vae Order Book 2, pge 218:
At a Court held for Orange County on Thursday
the 24th day of July 174060000
John Pickins made oath that he imported himself,
Morgret, Eleonor, Margret yo younger, Gabriel
Pickens and Wme Baskins from Ircland into
Philadelphia and from thence into this Colony
at his own charge and that this is yo first
time of proving his and their right in order
to obtain land which is ordcred to be certified.
Augusta County was formed from Orange Coe. in 1745. The Augusta Coe
records show that John Pickens went to Va, from Paxton, Pae. More
in writton about John Plckeons in a later section.
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The Baskins born before 1765 were:

son of born lived diocd or last record
John cl695 Irc Pa (1736)
William (1) cl700 Ire Pa Va SC (1765)
Robert L cl705 Irec Va ' 1749
Jome s cliz20 Irc Pa 1788
william (2) 0l722 .. .Ire Pa 1756
Francis cl726 Irs Po 1761
Thomas el730 Iroc Pa (1758)
#Andrew el730 Ire Va 3C ' cl790
John Wme (1) cl73L Ire Pa Va SC 1769
Thomeas Wm » cl735 Pa Va 1765
#Williom Wm o L7357 Pa, va S¢ ° 1804
#Jomcs Wi 1739 Bo Vi .S 1790
#Charles Wmoe 1% 4l Va 1816
+Hugh Wi s 1743 Va &C LTS
*John Wm». (2) cl¥45 Pa 8¢ Tenn (1791)
#William  Francis d750 Pa NY cl852
#Mitchell Jase. 1754 Pa 1809
George Francis 1761 Pa Ohiw 1852
Robert 1762 Ire Pa T8LES
Thomas cl764 Irg, Pa Ohio 1845

% in Revolubilon

Williom Raskin Sr. (S. Cs)

William Beskin Sre. camc to Amorica from Ireland about the fall of
1731, for his name first cppoars in Chester Co., Pao records in 173%.
By tradition ho went to Paxton, Pa. abecut 1737, In July 1740 John
Pickens appeared before the Orango Coey Vae court to soy that ho had
smported himself and Williom Baskin with others from Ireland to Vo
by way of Philadelphic. Thc statement was mode to obtalin land fron
Virginia, Augusta Co. was formod from Orange Cos in 1749, The Augusta
Goe. rocords show that John Pickons had gonc to what is now Augusta
Co» from Paxtong Pas, In Fob. 1740 ho bought land in Vas

In Octe 1746 Williem Baskin, John Pickons, James Losslie and
over thirty other familics petitioncd the governor and council of
Seuth Carolina to purchase from the Cherokec Indians the land arcund
Nincty~Six and Long Cene and makc 1t avallable for settlomente (Sco
Moriwcthor pgs 124) This was cGonc in 1747, but Indian troubles dign
couraged scttloments William Baskin gave up *the ideoa of going to
S» Cey for in May 1747 ho purchascd 212 acrcs from John PlcKens in
Augusta Coey, Virginia,

Widow Baskin is first montioncd in Augusto Co. in Fobe. 1749, Hex
lond adjoincd John Pickons, Shce is montioncd in 1754 and 1751 deedss
Sho is likely the widow of Robort, Lotters *o scttle Robort's estate
were granted to Williom Baskin in 1750. Viang Widow Baskin a Pilckens
or a sistor of John Pickcns' wife?

John Pickcns got rostless and loft Augusta Cos in 1754 From L7Z0
tc about 1763 ho was first on Catawba Rivor, theon Lynches River in
north central S. C» By 1763 ho had takon up land on Rocky Rivor anc
Little River in District 96, This land becamc dosirable with the oer’
of tho Indian wars about 176l. On Junc 7-1763 John, oldest son cf
Williom Baskin of Va. took up land on Long Cane, now waters of
Tittlo Rivers. To this part of Sc.C. moved William Sr, cnd familys
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November 1765 is tho likoly date for tho migration of tho

Baskins from Augusta Cos, Va. to what i1s now Abbevillo Cos, SeCs
Moriwother says that thc poriod from November to March was the most
liKclye Tho Virginie records shows :
1765 May 14 Thomas witnoss to a deed

May 22 William Sr sold land

June 11 John got marriago liconse

Scpte 23 William Sr sold rost of land

Scpte 28 James got marriage liconse

Oct. 2 Charles got marriage license '
Tradition says "whon thoy worc rcady to go Thomas died." But.all,
including tho widow of Thomas likecly left in Novombor 1765. Aftor
waiting ninctoon yoars William Baskin got to South Carolina.

William Baskin and family attended Augusta (Stone) Presbytorian
Church in Virginiaj; Rocky River Presbyterian Church in S. C.
Charles Baskin returned in a few years to Va., whorc ho attondod
Tinkling Spring Prosbytorian Churche

Jamos T, Baskin, grandson of Jamcs H. Baskin, wrote in 1914 from
Lowndesvillo, S, Coes

"William Baskin the hecad of theo family came from Ire-
land to Juniata Valley, Ponn, thonco to noar historic
Stonce Church, Va, and on to S. C." William Jr had
"orothors Hugh, John, Thomas and Chas. with Potrick
Calhoun's colony in Long Canc in 0ld Abbevillo Diste."
(Namo of Jamcs omittod.) "William Baskin married Mary
Stuart in Ireland., Our William Bagkin (Jr) marricd
Annic Reid Jene 12=1769o" "Wim, Baskin, Captain of
Rangers in Revolutionary War livod and dicd in sight

of where I now livo, Wo have his commission scaled

and signed by Gove of Se. Co, 0ld and yellow framcd."
"Joames H. was the baby in Copt. Wme'!s sct & tho
Baskins, Nobles, Pickons, &ce wore all in Pat Cal-
houn's sottlcment, the first in Upper S. C. = Abbeoville
- thon Dist. now county." "In my greoat-grandmother's
Bible from which I sont rocord it i1s spellod Adam
Foilos." Adom Files marriod Mary Baskin, dau. Wms Jre

Tho Baskins, Pickons! and Calhouns all likcly camo from County
Donogal, Irelands The Calhouns went to Poe 17333 to Vae 174535 to
the Long Cane country of S.C., 17560 Tho fathor diod in Pa. in 1741,
‘the mothor was killod by Chorokcc Indians in 8.C. in 1760, Tho
Pickons! wore in Pa, in the 17308, Vae in tho-1740s, S.C. in the
17508,

Most of thc Abboville Baskins moved wust aftor 1800,
Hugh's sons went to Tonne, onc later to Arks
Jamos! sons wont first to Gae., onc later to Ala., anothcr to Miss.,
John stayed in SeCe
John's son wont to Miss.
William's sons wont first to Ala., lator to Miss., James He. stayod
in S.Ce
Of William's fivo daughtors:
Rosannah and Mery died in Goorgiag and Alabama, respectively.
Elizaboth and Margarct died in Missouril.
Ann died in Llabama, whoro hor brothcrs had. scttled.
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Journal of South Carolina Council - = October 10-1746

His Excellcy laid before the Board the following Petition he had
received from Sundry Inhabitants of the back parts of Virginia,
humbly showing that the Petitors have had a great expectation to hear
by John Turk that the lands granted at 96 was purchased as Thomas
Turk has informed them; that the Council did promise them that such
a purchase should be obtained last Marche That the petitioners trust-
ing to his word have fully resolved to remove their familles but as
no certain account has boen brought them of the purchase having been
mado, the same put a stop to their movinge Wherefore if the Governor
will soon makc a rcal purchase of that land laid a part for them and
then communicato thc same to Thomas Turk, that so thoy may be inform-
ed of the truth thorecof, if they then can with safoty, thoy will ro-
move and comec therojy That the petitioners arc informod that thero
arc many loosc porsons who bear a bad charactor -in some of thosoc
back parts and hopc tho Council will give them no manncr of encour-
agoment by lcotting them scttle on any of that land, until they have
timo to hcar of the purchasc, and then to come and havo thelr lot
amongst usy, thoy roly of the Cbmency of the govoramont in granting
their rcquosts ' '
- : William Baskiaon

Jumcs Losslic

John Pickins and above 30
othor subscribers

- Baskin - Calhoun - Pickcns

Prosont information shows that thcs :
Baskins camc from County Donogal, Ircland about 1731 and scttled in
East Nottingham Twp., Chostor Co., Pas - ‘poing to Paxton Twpe,
rhen Lancastor, now Dauphin Co., Pa about 1737 - to Augusta Co., Va.
nbout 1740 - to Abbevillc Coey Se Co 17650 ,
:alhouns came from County Donogal, Ircland in 1733 and scttled at
Chégtnut Levoel, Drumorc Twps., Lancastcr Co., Pa., whorc Patrick dicd
“n 1741, (The Chestnut Level Presbyterian Comctery has a grave of
Jomos Calhoun 1696-1777.) Thc widow and children went to Auguste
‘niow Wythc) Coe, Vae about 1746 and to Abbevillc Co., So Ce 1756,
Pickons camc from Ircland about 1720 and scttled in Bonsalcem Twp.,
Fiéks Cos., Pae wherce tho fathor, likely William, diod. Bofore 1726
thoy were in Paxton Twpe., thon Lancaster, now Dauphin Cos., Pae In
tho 1740s thoy worc in Augusta Coe, Vae - 17508 Waxhaw roglon, N. ¢
~- 1760s. Abbovillo Cos, S Ce
Apparcntly the Baskin and Pickens familics first bceamc aoquainted
in Puxtone Theorc is no rccord of tho Baskins and Calhouns bosoming
acquaintcd until aftor the Baskins went to South Carolinae

John Baskin(s)

Tho discovery of the marriage rccord.of Elizaboth Baskin (likely
widow of John of S. C.) to John Cunningham Fobe. £2-1768 indiocatcs
“hat John Baskin dicd soon aftcr writing his will Octe. 25-1767.

It was probatod Jan. 26-1769 at Charlecston, which was many milcs
from the Long Canc scction. Thc marriage of anothor Elizabcth Baski»
in S. Ce on Mare. 6-1768 to Isracl Pickcns is likcly bhc marriage

of Elizabcth, born Doce. 1745, daughtor of William Baskin, and
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. Isracl Pilckons, born Auge 24-1744, son of John Pickonse Their
‘fathors wero long tima friondse oL - e

- Tho ddath of John Baskin, son of Willliam of 3. C., about Nov.

.1=1767 .moans that the trip (scc pe 31) madec in thc summor of 1768
by John.Baskins and others in Ky. and Tonne - which rosulted in

_thelr capturc by Indians.and their romoval to DotPoit - was mado

‘by .John Baskins, son of William Baskins of Pas This John ovidently
went to South Carolina soon aftor his Virginia cousins, Porhaps

_-this‘l768 trip was tho roason for his sottling in Tonnossoo, whero

ho was living in 1780, On¢ can ohly wonder whothor at Dotroit ho
- saw his youngor brothor, who had boon capturocd by tho Indians 1756,

. John (8.C.) b cl73Ll, t6 Paxton 1737, to Va. 1740, to S. C. 1763,
‘roturncd to Va. t6 be marriocd 1765, to S. Ce with famlly 1765,

' a'1767 8. Cu

", John (Pa.) b cl745 Pa., 1756 fathor killed by Indians, boforo
.. 1768 to. S. Ce, trip from S. Oofto_Ky,‘and Tonne 17683 1774 in S. C.,

1780 in Tonncssoce

« ¢

et

Andrew, Baskin

© ' The date of Andrew Baskin's death has not been ascertained. It
waq-likalydbtheepHAprg;591790;When,his;stqék mark was listed in
thé Lancaster Co., S.Ce records and Dece 10-1793 when his three
. sons are listed as guardigns for his Stewart. grandchildren. He
. 1likely died before Kershew County was formed. - 1791. The Lancaster
rQounty‘gnqba;q;recordsjﬁavé‘béénqd§3tppyéd;f‘3;. ' B v :

.. :There "is no ‘certain record of the name of his father. Andrew
may-have bsen a son of Rohert Baskin, who died before February

1749 inh.Augusta (os, Vas Certainly Andrew was born in Irelands

His name first appears in Augusta records in 1752. The South Caro-
1ina land that he received in 1761 was surveyed in 1756 for another
persons There 18 no record of a son or grandson named Robert.
Andrew's oldest son was Johne The family tradition that Andrew's

.father was John Baskin has .not been verified... .

- .. 1t seems as if Andrew was related to the Pickens'. Ferhaps his
mother was a Pickens or a sister of one of the Plckéns wives. In
1753 Andrew Baskin and.John Pickens witnessed a deed together. In
1750 Andrew Pickens and in 1754 John Pickons went to the Waxhaw -
section of N.C,-S.C. Andrew . Baskin focllowed soon afters A number
of Pickens names arc found in -the Andrew.Baskin branch: .

Elocanor, Andrew, Joseph, Margaret, Samuel.. . . '

John Pickens .

Tho names of John Pickons and William Bsskin appear together
a number of places, John Pickens was born in Ireland and came to
America about 1720 with his father,likely Willlam Pickonse The
Pickons family first settléd in Bénsalem Twpe, Bucks COes, P2o =
on the eastorn edge.of Philadolphia.-About 1735 they moved to
Paxton Twp., now Dauphin Cos, Pas It is liKely heorse that John
Pickons was married and bocamo acquainted with William Baskin,
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‘The Baskins and Pickens' likely.moved to Augusta Co,, Va. in the
winter of 1739-40, John Pickens ‘bought 764 acros for £24 on Fobe 27-
1740, The importation record of the Pickens' and Baskins shows that
John. importod his wife, Eleanor; mothor, Margaret; younger brother,
"Gabriel; and sister, Margarot, a8 well as the Baskin family. The
record should be read to mean®that they all came to Virginis to-
gether from Penna. It is ‘not likoly that it means that thoy all cameo
.. together from Ireland, rather that they werc all natives of Ireland.
vut in July 1740 were declaring thomselves inhabitants of Virgnia
in order‘to qudlify for land. John Pickens sold 212 acros of 'his
land in Va. to William Baskin.in 1747, This was after their attompc
,in Octobor 1746 to get land in South Carolina had falled.

John Pickens or his wife may have beon related to the widow of
Robort Baskin. She owned: land adjoining John Pickens in 1749, In
1753 John Pickons and Andrew Baskin witnossed a doed togethcr. About
the ond of 1754 it is likoly that John Pickons wont  to' ‘tho Waxhaw
section of N. C. In 1756 ho took up land on Lynches Crocek in north
‘contral South Carolina. By 1765 he was'likoly in tho Long Cano
country - Abbeville County, S. C. William Baskin wont’from Va. to
S. C, 1765-66. In 1768 William's daughter, Elizabeth, marriod
John's son, Israel.

Thore is record in Va. of John Pickens as militia captain in
1742, mill owner 1744, magistrateo 1745. Ho was a cattle man. in Pa.,
Vo.,, and S. C. Ho was mill owner ‘and- ‘maglstrate in S. C. Baptism
records of five children are listod ab Old Stone Churoh, Vae

* John Pickons. had several brothers: Israsl, Androw, Gabdbriol and
l1ikoly Robcrt and William. Isrcol's name appears in Pa. about 1722;
fagusta Co., Va. 1740; Cub Crcok rogion of Va, 1748-49. Ho diod
aoout 1750, for his widow's name appears in N.C. 1754. Andrcw's
nnmoe appears in Pae 1727, Paxton' 1739; Augusta Co." 1745-50; what
is now Mocklonburg Cos., N.C. 1750 until his death about 1756. Ho
was the fathor of General Androw Pickens (1739-1817). ‘Gobrielts
.~ r.mo- appears ‘In Augusta Co., Va. 1740-64% ho went to Abbovillo atout

“764, whero ho died ‘a number of yoars lucor

'Robort who diod in Anderson Co., SeCo 1795 and William who °
dicd in Montgomecry Co., Va. 1783 may have been brothers of John
- Plckons, William was in Augusta Co., Va. for many yoarse It may
ravo boon his daughtor, Margarot who marricd (?) Jamos Buskin 1765,

: _The childreon of John ond Eloanor Plckons aro° '
~ 1le Elizaboth b 1741 }
2o William b 1742 likely diod yoyng ' o
3. Israocl b 1744 4 1829 8 ¢ ml Elizaboth Baskin and throe othars
4. Eloanor b 1746 'd 1803 S C m Josoph son of Androw Pickens
S5« Robert b 1749

6. John d 1796 S. C. =
7.‘William Gabriecl b 1760 wont to Ky.
- and othors ' ) o

. In lBll Andrew Piokens, Jr. wrote that he had been born in Pax-
ton Twp., Pa, in 1739, His father had come from Ireland, His _grand-
chber left Franco as a boy soon after 1685, ,

y -
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Basking in Canada

The only rccord of tho Baskin family in Canada is found in thoso
who migratod to Wisconsin: : ‘
Dunn Coes - Eau Gallo 1870 George Baskin age 36, born E. Canada
.o Martha 26 E. Canada; Mary Jo. 1 Wise.
1860 Goorgo Baskin ago 25, born Canada
1870 Williem Baskin age 36, born E. Canada
Margarot 23 E, Canada
Wmo 5, Those 3, Goos 1, 2ll born Wis.
, e . Williom waws in sorvice 1864=65
Eau Clairo Coe = Wo Eau Clairc 1870 Olivor Baskin, 24, Canada
: William Baskin,l9, Canada
_Konesha Coe = Salem’ 1860 Thomas Baskin ago 30, born England

‘444 to pe 20 1. Robort Baskin (Pa.)

Robort .Baskin, a fullor, moved from Northumberland Co., Pae. in
1808 to Buffalo Twpe., Perry Co., Pa, and purchasod 2 54 acro farme
. His will was writton Luge 25-181l3 with a codicil LAuge 25-1814. It
was probated at Carlislo, Pa, Junc 1-1815. Bosdides montioning.his
wifo and childron, hc montions his "doar brothor Thomas" of Northe-
umborland Coe ond his brothor-in-law, John McGinnoss. Robert Baskin
.-and his wifc aro buried at tho Hill Church, noar New Buffaloe. The
.stone of Robort roads "Diod Apre 14-1814 iged 53", ficcording to his
will ho diod in 1815, His wifo'!s stone roads Catharino ‘Baskin: "Diod
Sopt 30=1824 Lgod 74", Sho was hardly this olde

Tho Maginnoss Family history says that John McGinnes(s) marrioed
c1793 Sarah Baskin b 1776, The 1850 Ccnsus shows that. Sarah was born
in Irelond, This means that Robert, Thomas,. John (a thir- brothor -
soc j) and Sarch camc to Porry Co. from Ireland. in tho lato 17808,

If John of Morcor b 1788 Pn, was o son of Thomas, then the Baskilns
came about 1786 or- 1787, In 1793 in tho militia from what ls now
Porry Co, arc listod Thomas Baskin and John McGinnesse Robort was
likoly marriod in Iroland, for his oldost son, John was born in 1785,
Tho carliocst rocord of Robort in Pa. is tho birth of his son, Oliver
in 1795, Sinco Robert, Thomas and John oach namod thelr oldost sons
John, it is likoly that their fother was John Baskin. Ho probably
died in Irclend. Tho McGinnoss fomily camc to Pas from Coe Down, Iro-
land in 1790 The namc Olivor is found in this Baskin branche Oliver
1s also found in Conada in 1846 ond in Ireland in 1810,

It is likely that this Baskin branch was relatod to tho Baskins
who settled at the mouth of tho Juniata., James Baskins who was born
in Troland cl720 was still 1living in 1787, Tho John of Ireland may
bovo beon his cousine. Elso why did Robort and others como to tho
Baskinsvillo arca from Iroland? It could hardly bo a coincidencoe



80

£L3dd to pe 24 @loxander Stcphons

Tho most fomous Baskins doscondant is Alcxander Hamilton Stephonsy
grandson of ilcxandor and Cathorino Baskins Stophonse 4 full account
of tho Stophons connection 1s givon in a 24-pago booklot ALEXLNDER
STEPHENS 1727-1814 publishod by Raymond M. Bell and Robert G. Step-
hons in 1956, Since the publication of that booklet ono additional
fact has beoon discovoroed vorifying the residonco of Stophens 1770=78,
John F, Moginnoss in History of the West Branch Valley (1889) pe40l
1ists tho membors and notcs of a survoying party which laid out in
1775 or 1776 one of the first roads in Nortumberland CO. = & road
along the Susquehanna River from Lock Haven via Williamsport to Sun=-
burys Tho mon in this party woros '

Richard Mallono (Turbot), Lmariah Sutton (now Williamsport),

Llexfr Stephens; Marcus Hulings (Turbot)e. Stephons no doubt

1ived in Turbot, for his fathor-in-law had land thoroe

Ldd-to pe 34 : - McGINNISS,

The writer found several Jamcs McGinniss? boeforo 1790, From the-
Maginness family history he transcribed, thanks to Mrs. Vasco Loub,
of Salt Lakc City: : A T

Jrmos McGinnos b 1739 camc to Amorica from County Down, Ireland
in 1790, landing at Fhilndelphias ..fter a few months thorc hc moved
to Buffalo (thon Groenwood) Twpe, now Porry Cp., Pas Horo his son,
Jomes Jr, bought a 322 acro farm (originally survey ordor grandted
1773 to Job Hughos) for §$322, Jamos Sr was a farmor and a Prosbytor-
jone In 1795 ho was assossed for 100 acros, 2 horscs, 2 cows and 1
stille In 1799 the nomos of Jamos Jr and John appears; Iin 1808 Goorgo,
Richard, John and James Jr's widow Mary arc-asscssed. Tho namo is
spollod McGinnes, McGinnoss, McGinnis, McGinnisse

Jamos Sr d Jon. 7=-18043 his wifo Mary Cochran b 1743 4 Luge 25-
1805 Thoy and sons John and Jamos arc buriod in tho Hill Church
cometory, noar Now Buffalo, Horc in the same lot 1io tho Robort
Boskin familye Tho known childron of Jamus Sr and Mary arcs

1, John McGinnes b 1772 m c¢l793 Saraa Baskin (sco pe 89

2, Jomoes MeGinnos Jr b 1773 (sco pe 50) ‘

3¢ Goorgo McGinnos b 1775 .d Lugs 6-1853 Shlppensburg, Pao

ml Jul, 20~1805 Mary Linton d Oct. 31=1810 Forry Co
. 8¢ Margaret m Hays 4 ' o
m2 Mrse. Catherinc Roynolds .
be Joames Y. MeGinnoes = graduated Jofforson College 1835
co Anna C McGinnes :
: ds Wilson McGinneos. . ‘ L :
4o Richard McGinnos m Jane McKolveys to Illinoiss oldcst son Wme



Alabama .

Goorgo w o
James C
John C

#Mosos H
Potoer B
Thomas J -
William E

‘(Va )

. Baskin(é) in Sorvico 1861-1865

. f%David W

" %Froncis M
e %Gobrge W

.'i #Williom

Iowa .

Clark. L
(Ia)
Martin B
(La)

Louisiana

Williom S (also MiSS)&GQngQ P.

‘Lrkansas

Lbraham L
+Jomes C
Thomas J,
“#Williom M
#William R

,Califofnia

John C

Florida .
Robert

. Goorgla

Alonzo P
Clark W
Honry J
Hugh P
James L
. Jamos M
Jomos O
#John H
John O
John S
Josdph C

Iofayotte G .

Philip P . -
Robort H ©
Thomas J
Thomas W
Weltor C -
#William Holmes
William J

(Ark )
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d

Goorgo R
John A
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Libneor E
Charlos M
Honry
Homos H
John- S
Robecrt o
Samuol c,
William .= .
William C '
Williom P
William S~

Ce William T

o ﬁEfdstus M

(?a)

Missouri =

Francis S
Goorgo W
Jacob

Joshua .
Thomas -~ - -
William o

John GV

«

Now York 117: o
(W Va)

William C

Add to Miss.~ 2

Reuben ;
Thomas A

,(.Tqr}ri) .

(Tonn):

a@ diod

Ponngylvania?‘

Bonjomin P
- Goorgo W
-Jamos C
Olivor L o
%Robort Cc - (Va)
- William -~ "

" "South Carolinda

d Edward

" -Goorgo W

John C . .
John ¢ Jr .

#John -G (Va)
John T

| #Joseph

Joseph E

"JRobort

“Williom Pi;
. William S
- Tennossoo

"Bonjdmin F
Robort 4

.iW1lliaij. © e

- Toxas

" Jomes 8
- JohnH

- #8ambel T

- ,:wnliam e

l'r'

. Vivgtnta
- John

Johrt C

U 8amuol’
© " Thomas P "
,.Williqm -
vthIﬁdéﬁSihf¥

a illlam

c (3) stato
;jfdoath rocords “incomploto



82 New Genealogical Data

WILLIAM BASKIN b cl700 freland m Mary Stuart, to East Nottlingham
Twpo, Chester Co., Pa. 1731l to Paxton Twp., Lancaster (now
Dauphin) Cos, Pao 17373 to Augusta Co., Va. 1740; to Abbeville
COeop SeCo 1765° no record of death of William or Marys B

1. JOHN BASKIN D 01731 m 1765 Elizabeth (Augusta Co. marriage .
license June 11, 1765)3 took up land Abbeville COey SeCo- 17633
will written Oct. 25, 17673 probated Jan. 26, 1769 S.Co '
mentions. "wife. Elizabeth“ "11ttle son", "brother James".

John Baskin d cNove 17673 widow m Febe 22 1768 John Cunningham
8. John Baskin b Mar. 17, 1767 Abbeville Co. (see GG) -

2. THOMAS BASKIN b ¢l733 (ses page 37)

3o WILLTAM BASKIN .Jr b Feb. 14, 1737 d Apro 9, 1804 Abbeville Co.
m Jan. 12, 1769 Ann Reid (daughter of George Reid 4 1790
Abbeville Co.) b Dece 25, 1747

gae Mary .Baskin b Octe 5, 1769 S¢Ce 4 Dec. 25, 1840 Alabama
m Apr. 30, 1790 Adam Jordan Files b Mar. 16, 1762 Vas™
d Aug. 11, 1840 Ala.; in Talbot Co., Gae 1833, Maccii CooAlas
Five sons, five daughters = - (1838
(i) Ann Reid Files b Sept. 2, 1792 ,
(i1) Elizabeth Baskin Files
(vii) David Sldney Files b Septe. l, 1805 SeCo d Octs 19, 1879
Hill Cos, Texas m Sarah Ann Smith b July 6, 1808 S.C.
d July 8, 1885 Hill Co. Five children
(x) Thomas Je. Files b 1815 Gao. .d 1841 Gao. m 1836 :
Anna W. Wilkinson b 1815 Ga. Thwrse children H11ll Co.,"eX.
beCedecefogehslse (sce page 38)
Je Margaret Cander Baskin b Dece 9, 1786 m Mar. 12, 1807
John Hamiltonj to Callaway Coe, lMo. 1820
ke (see page 38) James Hall Baskin

4, JAMES BASKIN b ¢l739 4 1790 Abbeville Coa, SaCe. marriage
license "Augusta Co. Septe 28, 1763: Yy Margaret Pickens b 1745
took up land Abbeville Coe Dece G- L7353

8e William Baskin b cl768 (see AA)

be Ellender Baskin m Patrick Calhoun

ce James Stuart Baskin b 1770 (see BB)

de. John Baskin b Auge 24, 1774 (see.E)

e+ Robert Baskin b ¢l776 (see CC) -

JAMES BASKIN m2 Apre. 3, 1782 Prudence Reid Crawford (widow of Vn)
b Dece 25, 1740; living Jasper Co.,Ga. 1808; d Nov. 24, 1814

f+ Thomas (Stuart) Baskin b Sept. 2, 1782 (see F)

ge Hugh Baskln.b July 3, 1785 (see G)

5« CHARLES BASKIN b March 1741 Vae 4 Auge 10, 1822 Augusta Co',Va.
m Octo 1765 Mary Cralg b Septe 25, 1746 4 Decs 13, 1816
daue of Reve John & Isabella Hellena (Russell) Craig

ae Mary Baskin b Feb. 28, 1768 d Auge 10, 1769

be Isabella Hellena Baskin b July 12, 1770 d Sept. 26, 1819
m Mare. 20, 1788 William Graham = Augusta Co., Va. 5

Childrens: John A., Mary Cralg, and others
Co child b June 1772 d Septe 14, 1772
d» John Craig Baskin b June 6, 1774 (see H)



6e HUGH BASKIN b March 1745 (see ‘page 39)
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7« ELIZABETH BASKIN b Dece. 1745 Vae d bef 1790 mVMaro 6, 1768 S.C.
Israel Pickens (son-of John) b Auge 24, 1744 Va, ‘d Feb. 1829

Anderson Co., S«C. ' (pge 39 error Elizabeth did not m Holmes)
Eleanor Pickens .

John Pickens
Mary Pickens
William Pickens

8o
be
Ce
.Qoe
' Qe
fi
1 Be

‘Blizabeth Pickens

Israel Pickens

_Mapilda Plckens

ANDREW BASKIN b 01730 road viewer 1752 witness to deed 1753
Augusta Cos, Vae; took up land in Kershaw Coey, SeCo 17613 4 ¢l1790
Kershaw (then Lancaster) Coe, S.Ce; m cl759 Mary Marshall

a., Isabella Baskin b Octe. 20, 1760 m Hugh McCedin, Jre. (see pg. 44)

be dau. Baskin b ¢l764 m Clement Stewart (see pg. 45)

co John'Baskin b ¢l766-(see DD) '

d. James Baskin b Augs. 18, 1770 (see EE)

e William- qukin b 01772 (see FF)

and others . :

AA. William Baskin (son of James d 1790) b 01768 m 1790
' in Abbéville Cooy So C.1800 1 son, 3 dausj 1800 to Jackson Coa,
Ga., 1820 to Gwinnett Co., Ga, 2 sons, several daus

l.

? Caty Baskin m Dec., 3, 1817 William Milton, Elbert Co., Ga.

24" James Baskin b Auge 18, 1800 Abbeville Cos, S.C.3 1828 to
Carroll Co., Ga.; Judges Methodist minister d Mar. 4, 1888
Hickory:Level, Carroll Coe ml Mar. 17, 1825 Gwinnett Co.
Henrietta Williams Harrison b.1800 4 1872 ‘

Qe
be

de
Bo

I,

8o

William Jasper Baskin b Jan. 19, 1826

James Lawrence Baskin b July 22, 1827

.m Apre 13, 1857 Martha S. Cobb

Childrens Alice, Martha Frances, James, Thompson, Henri-
etta, Alcimus, Wesley, Robert, -Annie, Lillie, Thomas
Mary E. 4. Baskin b Mare 25, 1829 m James D. Thompson
Virginia J. Baskin b Nov. 14, 1830
Walter Colquit Baskin b Oct, 18, 1832 d Sept. 27, 1897
m Deco 8, 1859 Martha Jane-Prater L
Childrens James Jackson, ‘Herschel Virgil (father of Pearl
Margaret J. Baskin b Jane 22, 1835 m M. V. -Arn- Landers)
Clark W. Baskin b ‘Dece 24, 1836 L old
m‘Decs 24, 1856 Martha-hA, Cobb = - = :

, Ehildren. Martha Henrietta, Elizobeth - A., -James Cobb,

he
i.

Je

‘Waltér Clark; Thomas Joseph, ‘Hattie F., Margarette Je¢,
:Ida Theodosia, "John Weslcy, Samuel-ha, Katie Loy
Sarah Aoy, Myrtice Eugonia -
Martha E. Baskin b Mar. 31, 1859 m Me We Gray
Sarah E. Baskin'b July 24, 1841 m H. H, Watts
Thomas W. Baskin b-1844'm Harriet Chandler: '
Childrens Ce.Lo, Dollie, Wright W.; Arthur J., Weems O Wme.

James Baskin m2 Nove 4, 1872 Rhoda Chandler Bledsoe

r . B S . -



84
3.

John Baskin b ¢l804 4 ¢1836 Gwinnott Coe., Gae m cl824
Isabella =--- D 1802 (m2 Apro 25, 1839 Motthew T. Hamil ton)
possible sons: /Gee 1850
8¢ Philip Baskin b 1825 m Isabel -=-= b 1831 Carroll Co.,
be William P. Baskin b 1830 Ga. Chickasaw Co., Misse 1860
m ¢l853 Sarah J. Holliday b 1827
Children: Missouri, Famnie, Ellza, and others

BBes James Stuart Baskin.(son of James 4 1790) b 1770 Abbeville Co.
m 1792 Anna Gillespie b 17753 living 1820 in Wilkinson Co.,Ga.
with 5 sons and 4 daughters; left Abbeville Co. after 1800

le

James G(illespie?) Baskin b 1792 d 1856 Houston Co., Gae.

m Sarah P, Goode b 1806 Living Houston Co. 1828

ae Sophia Amm Baskin m Samuel De Killen

be Mary Jane Baskin m Haddock .

ce Thomas Jefferson Baskin b 1827 - m Susan Sutton b 1832
Childrenz Jefferson Davis Baskin b 1861 (living Clear-
wateryFla. ), Martha, Fromic, Vallaria, Victoria, Florrie

de James Madison Baskin b 1829 m Frances Jo -=-- © 1835
Children: Fanny E., Sarah E., George hAmn (f), Martha J.&c

"~ @e Julia Ann Baskin m Hampton Sutton

fo Robert Hayne Baskin b 1835 4 Anthony, Fla. m Octo 24, 1850
Lucy F. Darden « Mo.De at Byron, Ga, many years
Children: Merk K., John Ho

ge Josoph Ce Baskin b 1837

" he John 0. Baskin b 1839

26

i. William Holmes Baskin b 1841 d J ly u, 1863 Gettysburg,
© Pae m Sarsh P ==

je ALlonzo P. Baskin b 1843

ke Saroh Louise Baskin b 1846 4 1933 Anthony, Fla.
n 1865 John He. Talton
Childrens: Emmett Holmes, John Alonzo, Estella Narcissis,
Williem Goode, Henry Eugene

and two dled young

Margaret Pickens Baskin b 1794 4 c¢l848 m 1811

Josoph Culpepper b 1788 4 1842 Houaston Coo, Goe

ae Emily Culpepper

be Charles S. Culpepper

ce Eliza Culpepper '

d. Eleanor Culpepper

ee Martha Culpepper

fe Joseph John Culpepper

ge Sampson Culpeppor

h. Jemes Baskin Culpepper
« Robert Mallory Culpepper

Mary Baskin m July 27,1820 David M. C. Murren - Wilkinson Co.

Elizabeth Baskin b 1798 m Gillert

William O. Baskin b 1800 d 1864 Pulaski Coe., Gae
ml Febes 12, 1822 Polly Hall = Wilkinson Coe, Gaoe .
e Thomas Baskin

m2 Febe 17, 1835 Louisa C. Smith b 1812

be Caledonia V., Baskin b 1836

ce Blizabeth 4. Baskin b 1838

de Laura G. Baskin b 1840

6 James O. Baskin b 1843

fe John S. Baskin b 1845

ge Lafayette G, Baskin b 1847 m Mar. 4, 1873 Lula Partin

[t



6e

Te

: : , 8
he Solomon Baskin b 1849 °

i, Mary F. Baskin -~ =~ -~
je Delamar Baskin (son) ST L T
Robert W. Baskin b 1803 4 1870 Houston Co., Ga. /grove
ml --== m2 hLuge 21, 1851 Elizabeth Daniels m3 Mary A. Har-
8, Winiford imm Baskin m William M.'Oliver . N
Children: Sarah Frances, Temperanée 0., Willard W.
b. Frances E. Baskin m Bryan = . S
co Charity Jane Baskin b 1834 m Phillips
de Sarah M. Baskin b 1836 m Clark, =~ .
ee Susan E., Baskin b 1838 m Harrell -
fo Eleanor A. Baskin b 1840 m Hatcher
g+ Mildred M. Baskin b 1846 m Killen
2John Baskin e
ae 2?John H. Baskin ~ Dooly Cos., G&.. d May 23, 1864
bs 2Robert Baskin ~ ‘Gainesville, Fla, 1861

CC. Robert Baskin (son of James d 1790) b’ cl776 Abboville Cos, S.C.
4 1832 Hinds Co., Miss. m ¢l800 Mary Doss. (dau of 'John and
Martha Pickens Doss) b 1785 to ’Carroll Co., Miss. 1835, living

© In
1.

2e

e

4o

there 1850 - Robert ¢1l800 4Lbbeville Co. to Jdckson Coe., G2o3

1808 in Elbert Coe., Gae; 1831 to Hinds Co., Miss.
James Stuart Baskin b Dec¢. 1800 4 1883 Miss.3; 1850 Madison Co.
m Jan. 13, 1825 Nancy Pulliam b 1807 4 1862 Madison Co., Miss.
fe Sarah Baskin b Oct. 29, 1825 4 Spe. 10, 1896

" m Sep. 5, 1849 Littleberiy Neal .| ~ ' /Ann Harris

be Robert Franklin Baskin b ‘Jan. 25, 1828 m Augs 1, 1865 Mary
c. James Madison Baskin b Octe 9, 1831 d Mar. 27, 1836
de Mary Amn Baskin b Jul. 27, 1834 =
m May 15, 1852 Ellig.Sc&ttorgopd‘Middloton
e William Baskin b May 4, 1837 . . ?
m Feb. 1, 1866 Elizabeth Franceg Heriderson b 1841

fo Leura Virginia Les Baskin b Jun. 20, 1840

m Auge. 22, 1867 George Worthington Roy

‘8. Caroline hugusta Baskin b May 30, 1843 -

m Dec. 28, 1865 Benjamin Watkins Lee Butt /Misse
Mary Baskin m fiuge 1ll, 1831 Isham Lowery, Franklin Coe.;Ga. to
John F. Baskin b 1810 4 Mlss. . =~ ' 1850 Holmes Coe
m Febe. 25, 1838 Cdaroline A. Hester b 1821
a. Robert H. Baskin b 1842 "~ -
be John: S. Baskin b 1843 .° .

Cce Jomes Baskin b 1847
ds William T. Baskin b 1848 :
0. Joel Baskin b Seps. 23, 1855 .
m June 1879 Clara .S, Wise '
and others N
Joel Baskin b Mar. 30, 1814:d Auge’9,.1899 near West, Miss.

.m Dece. 28, 1843,NancyfAﬁdeﬁsgn]b Sep. 12, 1826 4 Jano. 11,1909
. a. Emily L. Baskin b 1845'1d;Mar.H20,:1857

' be Ophelia Baskin b 1847

" 5.

7

o Jomes L. Baskin b Febs 26, 1849 d Dec. 20, 1907
d. Noncy Amolia Baskin b May 30, 1856 4 Mar. 20, 1857
and others - .. :

Francos Baskinjm"bec.'zé; 1839 éqhq’f.;Sims;.Cafroll Coe,Misse
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6+ Robert Pickens Baskin b Aug. 14, 18182 d Aug. 26, 1889
Winonea, Miss. ml Jan. 18, 1844 Jacquelyn Ann Tisdale
8. Mary Baskin b 184%
bo Martha Baskin b 1849
co Weldon Baskin Sre b Decs 3-1856 d Nove 21, 1949
. .m Jane 31, 1882 Ellen Etoille McCune (parents of Weldon, Jr)
d. Robert R. Baskin
m2 1873 Sarah Malinian Branch b Aug. 15, 1857
ee Lottie Baskin b 4Luge 7, 1874 m Charles Thomas
fe William Rouben Baskin b Mar. 20, 1877
ge Hozekiah Marion Baskin b Jan. 26-1880 4 1955 /Bartlett
he Iula Morrow Baskin b Octe 29, 1885 d Oct. 23, 1940 m John
i. Jomes T. Baskin b Jul. 24, 1888 d Nove. 1ll, 1951
7. Letitia Baskin m June 19, 1836 James F. Mathis, Carroll Co.
8o Thomas L. Baskin b Sepe 15, 1822 4 Apr. 17, 1905 Winona,Misse.
ml Mar. 9, 1847 Berthenia M, Johnson b 1829 4 Aug. 15, 1859
ae John R. Baskin b 1848
be William Harmon Baskin b 1850 d Dec. 1897 (father of W. H.)
Co James Baskin
d. Reuben .Baskin
m2 Comfort =-- b Jun. 29, 1822 4 Sepo 28, 1882
md Jone 1884 Ly Be === ‘
9. Hattie Baskin ' ' /50 Tex.1A79
10« Reuben Baskin b Nove 18=-1825 d Jun. 26, 1906 Fto. Worth, Tex.
ml Nove 3, 1851 Martha Ae. Cldham b Jon. 26,1831 4 Octe, 9,1866
8. Cornelia Baskin b Dec. 23, 1853 & May 2, 1928
be Thomas Frank Baskin b Auge 21, 18067 4 Nay 2, 1937
. Sarah Baskin b Sope 26, 1859 d Apors LO, 1956
do Robert Lee Baskin b Octo 28, 1865 d Feb. 10, 1933
6e Mattlie Baskin b Octe 8y 1866 do Dec 2, 1941
m2 Susan Works ‘
fe William Reuben Baskin b Jul. 27, 1868 4 Apre 25, 1902
gs John W, Baskin b Jule 5, 1870 a’ Nove 3, 1928
he Albert J. Baskin b Dec. 14, 1872 4 Apr. 13,1951
i. Clara Anna Baskin b Jul, 25, 1875 4 Jule 27, 1956
Jje Floy Baskin b Jane 9, 1883 m J. Es Blair - Fte Worth

DD. John Baskin (son of Aindrew) b cl766 m cl790 Susannah Marshall
(doue of James) b e¢l771 In 1840 John was living in Kershaw Coe.
Census records in S.C. show 8 sons, 2 dause, some died young
le, James Baskin b ¢l793 4 bef 1840 Kershaw Coe m ¢l818

8s John C., Baskin b 1819 m Margaret --- b 1817
io 2Mary Jane Baskin b 1839
i3 John C. Baskin b 1840
iiis 2?Margaret Baskin b 1841
ive, Willlam B. Baskin b 1845
> Ve Susan E. Baskin b 1849
vi, ?N. E. Baskin (f) b 1851
be Henry Je. Baskin b 1821 m Sarah L. --- b 1820 ?to Carroll
i~ Williom Baskin b 1845 (CoeyGae boef 1860
"~ li. Emma Baskin b 1847
iiZ. Charles Baskin b 1848
- and others
Ce Williom Je (or Ingram) Baskin (MD) b 1823 d Mara 4, 1862
Lancaster Coe.y S.Ce m 1853 Martha Jane =-- b 1833
i, James M. Baskin b 1854
ii. Mary A. Baskin b 1856
iii. William T, Baskin b 1859
ive Henrietta Baskin



2e

Se

4o

!

ds Margaret Baskin m Williams
e« Jone E. Baskin b Lpr. 29, 1853 d Apr. 18, 1863 o
m James Leavel Stover. -

Andrew Boskin b cl797 m 01820 1820 in Kershaw Co.
?son John H. Baskin b 1827 1862 -Gundaloupe Coe, Toxas
Samuel Baskin b 1799 - . i 1850 Kersh&w COo
m Cynthia --- b 1819 -'”-_"-» v
o. Daniel Baskin b 1841 e e e

be Susan Baskin b 1844 - ~ . . .. .. oo

cs Sarah Baskin b 1846 EETRE S

ds Robert 4. Baskin b 1849 ' - . : :

and others PO T : .
?Charles Baskin b ¢1801 S.C. + 7. .-1850 Shelby Co., ALloe.
m Blizaboth -<-'b'1805. - 7~ = .. . S e

8« Susan Baskin b 1823

be Catherine Baskin b 1826

ce Margaret Baskin b 1830 .

'd. Mary Baskin b 1833 .. . - - ,~'7 : La{{ ’

Se

ee Ellen Baskin b 1837 S.C. .
2William E. Baskin b 1804 SOC. - ’ 1850 C&I‘I’Oll COe, Miss.
m ¢l829 Mary —--- Goe to. Miss. 1831 S

8¢ Lowis T. Baskin b 1830 Gae - :

be. Benjamin F. Baskin b 1832 Miss. SR
¢e Mary -Beskin b 1835 . - : o .
do Sarah Baskin b 1839 e e "
6e Elizabeth Baskin b 1843 n 1860 Ce
fe Joseph Baskin b 1845 - . .

:'ge James Baskir b 1847 - S fe e

he George Baskis b 1849~ - - IR

Jemes Baskin (son of Andrew) b Luge 185 1770 & Oct. 12, 1852
Kershaw Go., S.C.'m 1803 Elizabeth Wells b Auge 16, 1787

1.

2,

(dau. of George Wells)
John W, Baskin b 01804 d ¢1845m -Louise Gaskins
ne Mavry Baskin b:1834 m John Crawford &‘William Hall
be. Robert Baskin b 1836 =~
o Ceo Edward Baskin b 1838 m C. Gaskins '

de C. Baskin (f) b'1840 S

e. Emma Tabitha Baskin m Joseph’ Avery -
f. Isabella Baskin b 1844 = - .
ge John Baskin b 1844

William Baskin b Feb. 11, 1807

(for rest of James Baskin family" see pages 45 ‘and 46)

William Baskin (son of Andrew) ‘b 01772 d. 1830 Lancaster COesSeCa
m ¢1801 Susannah:Horton:(datie of William) b 1785 living Lan Coe

L

James Baskin b 1802 ' 1860 Lancaster COs. - . (1860
i c1819 Ne-~ b 1799 4 bef 1860 Land‘grant 1829 P
ae M. Baskin (£) 1829 '- :
be William Wi Baskin b 1851 ‘m- Ella he ReeVes b 1840 ‘d 1917
1. We Jeo Re Baskin b 1856 = =

ii. John T. Baskin b 1858

“and others =~
Ce Ce Baskin (£f) b 1834
de S. Baskin (f) b 1838

2, Mosley Baskin m Nathaniel Cook
3. Elizabeth Baskin m Thomas Twitty
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4, Eleanor Baskin m Amos.Deason .
S5 John Baskin b 1813 1860 Choctaw Co., Alf2ls

. .m BEe =-=- b 1813 To Alae bef 1840
e Se A.Baskin(f) b 1834 So g.
bs Henrietta Baskin b 1845
ce William S. Baskin b 1846
de Ae Ee Baskin (f) b 1852
6e Susan Baskin b 1817
7. Sarah Baskin b 1819
8., Missouri Baskin b 1822
9 Margaret Baskin b 1826
10¢ - Andrew J. Baskin b 1830, no record

GG. John Baskin (son of John de 1767) b Mars 17, 1767 Abbeville Co.,
S.Ce 4 NovVe 12-1854 buried Hopewell Cemetery, near Vaiden,
Carroll Coe., Miss. Living 1830,40 Lawrence COs, MisSe
m c¢l794 Drusilla Cowan b cl773

..1e 2Elizabeth H, Baskin b ¢l795 - '
2. James C. Baskin b ¢1797 d ¢l839 Covington Co., Miss.
m c1826 Ada =--- b ¢1806 (she m2 Daniel Cook)
ae Charles M. Baskin b ¢1827 m ?E.Je--- b 1835 4 1918
be. James Henry Baskin b ¢1829 )
ce John A. Baskin b 1834
de Samuel J. Baskin b 1836
3, William C. Baskin b ¢1801 4 ¢l836 Covington Cos, Miss
m c1828 Melinda ==- b ¢1811l (she m2 Charles Slater)
aes Rachel Baskin b ¢1829 - .
be Isabella R. Baskin b ¢l831
4, Isabella Re. Baskin b ¢1803 m Hawthornme 3 children
:5¢ Margaret Ann Baskin b ¢1805 m Staten . 3 children
‘6o John He Baskin b ¢cl805 d 1847 Carroll CQe., Misse
‘m cl833 Mary =-=- b 1817
as Martha Baskin b 1834 m Nov. 17, 1850 James J. Miller
be Melinda J. Baskin b 1838 SRR
Ce Mary J. Baskin b 1843
de Margaret A. Baskin b 1846 S

7. Samuel Baskin b ¢l1l811 d cl842 Lawrence CoOe, Misse %not m

8e Drusilla Baskin b ¢l813 m McFarland

JOHN BASKINS b Ireland cl6953 to East Nottingham Twpe, Chester Coa.
Pae cl1734; likely to Paxton Twpe, now Dauphin Coe, Pae 17373
probably died there; probable children

le JAMES BASKINS b cl720 (see page 47)

"2+ WILLIAM BASKINS b cl722 (see page 47)

" 3¢ FRANCIS BASKINS b cl726 (see page 47) S
4, THOMAS BLSKINS b ¢17303 1758 battoe man with Francis Ellis on
" Susquehanna River; no further record : :

5. 7ELIZABETH BASKINS b ¢l718 m James Kilgore

6 dau, BASYINS b c¢l724 m? Martin

7. dau, EASKINS b ¢l1l728 m? Richardson S

8. dau. BASKINS b ¢l735 m? Andrew Stephen, ferrymah'.



JOHN BASKIN d Ireland ¢l780 likely father of

Pe
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l. Robert Baskin b 1762 (sec T).
2. Thomas Baskin b ¢cl764 (see T)
3¢ John Baskin b ¢l770 (see V)
4, Sarsh Baskin b Ireland May 7, 1776 4 May 21, 1853 Perry Co.,Pa.
m 1793 John McGinnes (son of’ Jomes & Mary Cochran McGinnes)
- b 1772 Ireland '3 to America from Co. Down 17903
-4 Jan. 14, 1858 Buffalo Twpe, Perry Co., Pa.

e
be

Co

d.
So

fo
o

he
1.

39 Lo

40 B.

Mary McGinnes b Seps 12, 1794 m James Gardner
Jane McGinnes b Febe 18, 1796 4 Jan. 10, 1864 Porry Co.
m John Callin

Sarah McGinnes b Mar. 18, 1798 d Dec. 13, 1832 Perry Co.
m Robert Baskin Jr. b 01797 d Dec. 13, 1832 (see pgo 54)
Ann McGimnes b Mar. 18, 1801 d Jul. 29 1859 m Geo. Beard
Jomes McGinnes b Febe 18, 1804 4 Jan. 26, 1856 Northumber-
lend Co., Pa, m Anna Bond sons: Samuel, John C., Jamos Y,
Eliza McGinnes b Octe 22, 1806 4 Nove 23, 1838 never married
George McGinnes b Auge. 30, 1808 4 1848 in the west
m Mary Castle sonss George, William, thn :
Catherine McGinnes d young
John Cochran McGinnes b June 27, 1812 4 Maro 5, 1887 Perry
Co. m Sarah Ann Ditty sons: Lemuel, John Co, Geoe Wo,Jas.W.

(see Meglnness: Origin & History of the Maginness Family)

Othor Additions

William Cander Baskin -

5¢ William Leroy 'Baskin b Octo 10, 1812 d Deco. 25, 1882
Canton, Texas; to Miss. 1845
m Apr. 15, 1838 Frances h. He Thompson b 1816
ae Georgc °. Baskin b 1844 4 Mey 10, 1864
be James J. Baskin b 1846
Co Lrabella E. Baskin b 1848
de L. L. Baskin (f) b 1858

7o Joseph Berry Baskin b Jun. 20, 1817 S.C. 4 Jun. 11, 1893
Miss. m Sep. 1, 1846 Harriet Isabel Clarke b 1823
8o Williem Kenneth Baskin b 1849
be Margie Baskin b 1853
ce BEtura Baskin b 1857 m Bradford

- d. Kate Baskin m Williams

9. James Hillhouse Baskin (MD) b Apr. 3, 1822 4 May 7, 1862
‘Miss. m Octe 14, 1845 Mary E. Featherston in Chickasaw
Coe, Miss. b 1824
a. Margaret L. Baskin b 1848 m Te Mo Carothers /Miss.
be William Edward Baskin b 1854 m Kate Mason = Holly Spgs
ce. Jomes Hillhouse Baskin Jr. b 1858 m Tallle Gunn
de L. Fo Baskin m Mary Cox = Columbus, Miss.

Thomas Stuart Baskin
5, Mary Rosa Baskin b Mar. 24, 1814 4 Mar. 24, 1886 m 1845
Israel Wilson Pickens (son of Wme) b 1803 d Dece 16,1867
@ Israel Pickens 4 young (Richland, MiSSo-
b. Mattie Jane Pickens b Febes 14, 1849 Miss. 4 Jun. 28,
1936 Coloe City, Tex. m Sepe 29, 1880 John Williams
Meriwether b May 1, 1835 Tenne d Sepe. 2, 1887 Lulong:.
Texo (parents of lary Lou Meriwether Elliott)
¢. Loulsa Baskin Pickens b Oct. 12, 1851 4 Apr. 7, 1877
m Nov. 21, 1872 Calvin Toombs, Holmes COey Miss.



90
de Mary Lou Pickens d yg
e Hennie Pickens 4 yg
f. Rose Pickons 4 yg
7. Esther Steele Baskin b May 27, 1818 S.C. 4 Jun. 15,1879
Galveston, Tex. m Octe 18, 1836 William Monn
b Aug. 17, 1816 Richmond, Va., 4 Sep. 2, 1855
s Loulsa Mann m William Selkirk
. - be Jo Mann m Walter Q. Gresham, Galveston, Texas
9. John Noble Baskin b 1825 Ala, m Elizabeth --- b 1838
. 8e Mildred Baskin :
be James Baskin b 1858, no l1lssue
Co John Baskin 2 sons, 2 daus.
d. Lyda Baskin
6. Henry Baskin, never married
- fo Jane Baskin
.11, Laura Grey Baskin b 1832 Ala.
12.. James Stuart Baskin b ¢l834 4 cl864

pe 40 C. John Alexander Baskin, llving 1850 Greene Coe, Alae
l. William Orren Baskin b 1811 m Mary Ann Mitchell b 1826
8¢ John J. Baskin b 1843
-be William Orren Baskin Jre b Sepe. 29 1844 4 Apr. 10,
1918 Lae. m Mary Ann Dunham
ce George Be. Baskin b 1846
de Sarah Baskin b 1848 m Nathan S, Balph
2e James Noble Baskin b 1813 (see page 40)
S Mary Baskin
4, George Reid Baskin b 1822
5. John Alexander Baskin Jre. b 1824
6. Jane L. Baskin b 1826
7 Anm R. Baskin b 1828
8. Sarah L. Baskin b 1829
9. Thomas S. Baskin b 1830 ,
10, Moses HeBaskin b 1832 4 Dec. 13, 1862
ll. Adolphus McDuffile Baskin b 1834 m 1856 Margarette Neal
b 1838 first child: Alice Baskin b 1859 (see pge. 40)

De 41 de James Thomson Baskin b Apre. 10, 1852 4 Jul. 7, 1929
m Dece 3, 1879 Elizabeth L. Mchllister
(1) Charles L. Baskin b Octe. 27, 1882
(2) Thomas Patterson Baskin b Feb. 12, 1884
(3) Mary Baskin b Auge 3, 1885
Samuel Eugene Baskin b Mar. 5, 1887
Gordon Saint Clair Baskin b Sep. 13, 1888
Elizabeth Baskin b Mar. 22, 1890
Louise Baskin b Dec. 14, 1891
Una Baskin b Mar. 22, 1894
.James Love Baskin b Jul. 3, 1895
(10) Kathleen Baskin b Jun. 8, 1898

PN PN PN TN N N

O O-J0 i
s e S e s

Pe 42 G. Hugh Baskin )
3. Thomas Stuart Baskin b Dece 25, 1810 1860 Montgomery Co.

m Elizabeth --- b 1818 - Alaa
8¢ Hugh James Baskin b Mare. 13, 1835
be =--- Baskin b 1837
Ce Wllliom Baskin b 1839
de Sarah E. Baskin b 1841
6e Cynthia R, Baskin b 1844
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Peter B. Baskin b 1846
Thomas J. Baskin b 1848
Samuel P. Baskin b 1860

,. Emily Lo Baskin b 1852

B. S. Baskin (m) b 1854
Robert C, Baskin b 1859 '

8, George Wosley Baskin b Mar. 7, 1821 4 Apr. 21, 1870

ml
Qo
bo
Ce
de
=P

kg
me

i.

Mary A, Carr b 1827 1860 Montgomery Co.Alf.
2Loula Baskin , S

Bena jah He C. Baskin b 1851

Martha Baskin b 1852

George. Wesley L. Baskin b 1854

Julius E. Baskin b 1856

Albert W. Baskin b 1858 : -

Susan Jane Underwood b Jun. 8, 1842 4 Feb., 22, 1870
Sarah Brown Baskin b 1866 m Hightower
Susan Pauline Baskin b 1867 o /Spgseilas
Thomas Underwood Baskin b Feb. 16, 1870 d 1925 Union

" 10 John Calhoun Baskin (MD) b Jan. 25, 1826 d Nov. 28, 1870
Union Springs, Ala. m Mary ——- b 1821

Qe
be
Ce

John W. Baskin b 1851
Sarah Re Baskin b 1854
James H. Baskin b 1857

and others

pe 53 Se3ehe Francls M. Baskins b 1840 d huge. 14, 1863 La. /1852
6o William Baskins b 1805 m Ann --- b 1807 To Holt Co.,Mo.

be

Pe 54 S
OCe
e

Jocob Baskins b Jan. 24, 1832 m Sepe 14, 1852

‘Mary Jone Trymen; to Jewell Co.,Kans. 1872

d Octes 2, 1916 Jowell Coe
Goorge W. Baskins b 1832 d Auge 20, 1863 Tenne

David W, Baskins b 1839 4 Auge 19, 1863 near Tenn.

William Baskins b 1844 d Nove. 25, 1863 Lae

po 58 Z.2o --- Baskins m Nancy === 1820 Giles Co., Tenne

Qo
be

2J. Jo Baskins Ashville, Ala. 1862 over age in War
2Williom Baskins b 1812 Tenn. m Elizabeth ---
b 1815 N. C. In Coryell Co., Texas 1860 -

5.‘?Rosey Baskins m Nove 22,:1806 Thomas Stafford,

Roane Co., Tenne
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Unidentified

Forest Coe., P2 . ST
I. Robert éébricka Baskin b 1833 m Jul. 14, 1855 Pleasantville, Pae
Louisa White b 1835, living 1864 Kingsley Twpe, Venango (now
Forest) Co. ~ Robert C. enlisted 1861 Tionesta, Po. 4 May 8, 1864
Laurel Hill, Va. in service; widow m2 Jane. 11, 1876 P. P. Boisel
a. Gertrude Viola Baskin b Feb, 8, 1857
b. Emily Irene Baskin b Feb. 26, 1859 , /Venango Co.
co Otis Reilly Baskin b Mar, 5, 186l; 1885 Cherrytree Twp.,
2. Benjamin Preston Baskin (surely bro. of Robert C.) b 1835
Lddison, N.Y. m July 1857 La Pere, Mich. Esther M. Rutherford-
b 1841; Benjamin P, living 1860 Kingsley Twp., 4 Midling City,
Micho.3 enlisted 1861 Tionesta, Pa.; widow m2 Heppinstalls;
- she was living 1908 in Gates, Orocgon
8. Mary Baskin b 18568 and likely others
Robert C. and Benjamin P. may have been sons of William Baskin(s) Jr.
- (page 51) Addison is in Steuben Co., N.Y. in which were living
1830 WmeJdre p«51 and John Je pe 50 -~ also the Jones'! pe. 48.

Augusta Cos, Vo ,
----- Baskin 2from Ireland b ¢l770 m Isabella Graham Boyd b cl773
l. dau. Baskin b cl798 m ¢1820 William Van Lear, Rockingham Co.,Va.
ae. Charles L., Van Lear :
be Lmanda Van Lear m James Murray
ce Emma Van Lear m John Calvin Hook
-2+ James Baskin .
S¢ Josish Baskin b 1802 Va, 1850 Augusta Co.
Isabella Graham ml 1793 Alexander Boyd; m2 c¢l797 ~-- Baskinj
m3 William Sterret d 1817; his will mentions wife Isabella
and her sons, James & Joslash Baskin

Philadolphia, Paes ' , . ‘ ,

George W. Baskins b 1840 Millersburg, Pa.; enlisted 1861 Harrisburg,
Pa. m May 20, 1865 Reading, Pa. Ellen Amanda Shollenberger

living Phila. 1898; no children

Tarrant Co., Texas -
Je N, Baskin b 1850 4 1939, buried Mansfield
W. C. Baskin b 1859 Miss.j parents b Miss.; 1880 in Tarrant Co.

Pickens Coes Gae
1832 HuBBaré Baskin

Lycoming Co., Pa,
1864 George é. Baskins



William-

J(VDI’L'I'L'T» » S.C .
1731=-1769 ) 3

Thomas  Va.
1733-1765

William -8 C

1737-1804 -

Jamncs S C
1739=1790

Charles  ~Va
1741-.1822

Hugh SC

| 17431797

Androw S C

From Irdidndl

Prom Ireland

Béskip.Summary

o

923

K— , Page
John 1767~ 1854 Miss IeTe) 8%
Isabella Reid 1760~ . 8 ¢C
] Mary McCuon
Mary Flles 1769-1840 Ala
Elizoboth Baskin 1772-1860 Mo H 43
. | Ann: Harkness 1774-1844 Llo
-Rosannah Harknoss 1776-1840 Ga
William C 1778-1853 Miss L 39,89
Thomas S 1782-1837 Miss B 40,89
John A 1783~ (Lla 1850) ¢ 40,90
.| Margarot Hamilton 1786=- Mo
. James H 1788-1877 S C D 40,90
Williom 1768~ (Ga 1820) L4L 83
.James S 1770- (Ga 1820) BB 84
Ellondor Calhoun
John 1774-1853 S C E 41
Robort 1776-1832 Miss CC 85
Thomas 1782-~1846 [la F 41
- i Hugh 1785-1830 Ga G 42,90
Isabolla Graham 1770-1819 Va
John C 1774-1833 Va H 43
Elizaboeth 1780~ .
William 1782-1865 Lirk=-Ill X 56
Esthor 1787-
- I'Susanna 1788~ 4
Robert M 1790-1871 Tonn Y 57
Isabolla MeCain 1760-
-=== Stowart 1764-1793 8 C
)) 4 John 1766~ (s ¢ 1840) DD 86
| Jamos 1770-1852 5 EE 45,87
lliam 1772-1830 S C 1y 87\
Robort 1762-1815 Pa T 20,54,79
Thomas 1764-1845 Ohlo U 21,54
] John 1770~ (Ohio 1820) V 85
Sarah McGinnes 1776-1853 Pa
Williom 1776=-1865 N Y W 55
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Baskins Summoary

| /80
cathorino Stophons 1744-1794 Ga I 24,47,
Sarah Dougherty 1746-1815 Pa-
James  Pa _| Jano Jones 1748-1828 N Y J 48
1720~-1788 Elizabeth McCoy 1750-1800 Pa K 49
Francis 1752-1805 Pa’ '
Mitcholl 1754-1809 Pa L 15,49
. John 1745~ (Tonn 1791) Z 58
William Pa | Moses 1747=-1777 Pa
1722-1756 Margaret Finley Smith 1749-1810 Pa M 50
finn Martin McCoy 1751-1795 Pa N 50
Timothy Murphy 1753-1840 Oht
Williom 1750~ (N Y 1830) 0 18,51
Francis Pa | Mary Gray 1754=-1825 Pa P 51
1726-1761 Susannah Gray Holdon 1756-1837 Pa Q 52
| Margaret Diven 1758-1799:Pa R 19,52
Goorgo 1761-1862 S 19,53

Tho Fourth Goncration (Pa - N ¥)

MITCHELL 1754-1809
Jomos 1789-1848 Pa
Williom 1792~1836 Pa
Corncliius 1795-1871 Pa
John J 1797-1848 N Y-Pa

JOHN 1745=
Moscs 1780-1845 Tonn
1782-1815 Tonn

WILLIAM 1750~

Lrmstrong 1786-1840 N Y

William 1800~ N Y?
Clark J 1814-1890 N Y

GEORGE 1761-1852 :
Froancis 1796= Ohio?%
Abner B 1800-~1864 Iowa
Williom 1805- Mo
Goorge W 1810-1863 Iowa

ROBERT 1762-1815
John 1785-1826 Pa
Clivor 1795-1860 Pa
Robert 1797-1832 Pa

THOMAS 1764-1845
John 1788-1851 Pa
Androw 1790-1849 Ohio
Robort 1809- Ohio
———— Ohio

JOHN 1770~
- - John 1798=1864 Ohio

WILLIAM 1776=-1865

" John 1804w NY-
Stephon 1805«=1881 N ¥
Edward 1810-1868 N Y

" Robeort 18l3-1893 N Y
Jamos 1815~ NY

- William R 1817-1877T N ¥
Daniocl 1818~1888 N Y
Goorgo W 1825=- NY
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The Fourth Gonoration (S C - Va)

JOHN 17G67- 1854
James C 1797-1839 Miss
William C 1801-1836 Miss
John H 1807-184"7 Niss
Samuel 1811-1842 Miss

WILLIAM C 1778-1853
George P 1808-1882 Miss
William L 1812-1882 Tex
Joseph B 1817-1893 Miss
James H 1822-1862 Miss
Samuel C 1824-1908 Mias

THOMLS S 1782-1837
John N 1825= Tox
Jamos S 1834- Teox

JOHN L 1783~
William 0 18ll=- [flo or Lo
Jamcs N 1813=1876 4Lla or La

Goorgo R 1822= Lo
John [, 1824= La
Thomas S 1830- La

Moses H 1832-1862 Lla
L MeDuffie 1834-1912 La

JLMES H 1788-1877
Jamos T 1815-1899 S C
William S 1817=1884 S C
John G 1819-1863 S C

WILLIAM 1768-
James 1800-1888 Ga
John 1804-1836 Ga

JAMES 8 1770w
Jamgs G 1792-1856 Ga
William O 1800-l864 Ga
Robert VW 1803-1870 Ga

JOHN 1774=1853
Franclis Y 1802-1845 S C
Jamcs S 1802-1854 S C

ROBERT 1776-1832
Jamcs S 1801-1883 Miss
John F 1810~ Miss
Jool 1814-1899 Iiss
Robert Pickons 1818-1889
Thomas /. 1822-1905 Miss
Rouben 1825-1906 Tex

Miss

THOMAS 1782-1846
James R 1807-1854 ALla
Samucl C 1809-1863 Tex
Honry W 1816-1852 Lla
Hugh M 1823-1873 Tox

HUGH 1785=1830

Jarncs C 1807=. L1la%
Poteor B 1809-1841 Ala?
Thomas S 1810~ L, la%
Samuel P 1815-1865 iLla?
Hugh R 1818-1855 Ala?
Goorge W 1821-1870 Lla?
John C 1826~1870 Ala
Benajoh J 1827-1849 Lla

JOHN C 17741833

William W 1800~ Va?
Charlcs i 1802~ Mo
Thomas S 1804- Va
John C 18101878 Tox
Jamedg H 1814~ Tox

WILLIAM 1782-1865
Thomas M 1807-1889 irk
John M 1818-1907 Lrk
Robecrt 1820-1850 Lrk
James C 1822~1864 Ark

Hugh 1826~ Cal?
ROBERT M 1790~1871

Hugh F 1818= L1112

Robert A 1822- Tonn

William C 1829-1906 Tonn
Lndrow J 1832~ Tex

Bonjoamin F 1836~ Tonn?
John L 1839=-1862 Tcnn

JOHN 1766

2Willlam 1804- Miss
James 1793=-1838 S C
[ndrow 1797= S C%
Samucl 1799- S C?%

2Charles 1801- Ala
JLAMES 1770-18582
John W 1804-1845 S C
Williem 1807-1846 8 C
Jamcs W 1815= S C
Joscph 1816-1843 S C
Bonjomin 1818-1854 S C
Thomns 1822-1900 S C
Angrow G 1823-1868 N C

WILLIAM 1772-1830
Jamos 1802~
John 1813~
Lndrow J 1830=

S C
i ol
S C*%
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Mlgrations
JiMES |Mitchell 1754-1809 Pa
Po.
John 1745- (Tenn 1791)
WILLILM
Pa Moses 1747=1777 Pa
|Timothy Murphy 1753-1840 Ont
FRALNCIS (William 1750-1832 N Y
Pa George 1761-1852 Ohio
Robert 1762-1815 Pa
Ireland [Thomas 1764-1845 Ohio
John 1770~ (Ohio 1820)
JOHN | John 1767~1854 igs
S 0
William C 1778~1853 Miss
WILLIAM |Thomas S 1782-1837 Miss
256
John 4L 1783= (Ala 1.850)
Jomes H 1788-1877 8 ¢
Williom 1768- (Ga 1820)
Jamcs S 1770= (Go 1820)
JLMES John 1774-1853 8 C
S .C Robeort 1776-1832 Miss
Thomas 1782-1846 [1a
Hugh 1785-1830 Ga
CHLRLIES |John C 1l774-1833 Va
Va
HUGH William 1782-1865 iLrk
8 C Robert M 1790-1871 Tonn
John 1766« (8 ¢ 1840)
AngEW Jamos 1770-1852 8 C
William 1772-1830 & ¢

Ireland |William 1776-1865 N Y

Perry Co

In 8 C 17743
in Wash Co, Tenn 1780;
in Greone Coy, Tenn 1790
Dauphin Co
Essex Co

To Schuylcr Co, N Y 1802
To Grecne Co, Pa 17903
to Morrow Co, Ohio 1824

Perry Co
To Highland Co c¢l815
In Ross Co, Ohio 1820

In Lawrcnce Co,Miss 1830,403
in Carroll Co, Miss 1850

To Groone Co, Ala 1818; /1837
to Chickasaw Co, Miss aft
To Grecenc Co, Ala ¢l820;
to Holmes Co, Miss c¢cl834
To Grocne Co, Ala 1835
Lbbeville Co

To Jackson Co, Ga 1800;
to Gwinnett Co, Ga 1820

To Wilkinson Co, Ga ¢l8053
to Houston Co, Ga ¢

Libbeville Co :

To Jackson Co, Ga ¢l800;
to Elbert Co, Ga bef 1808
to Hinds Co, Miss 1831

In Abboville Co, S C 1807:
in Jasper Co, Ga 1814;
to Talladege Co, Ala 1819

To Jaspor Co, Ga bef 1810

Lugusta Co

To Wilson Co, Tenn bef 1807;
to Johnson Co, 4rk 1839
To Wilson Co, Tcnn c¢l807

Korshaw Co
Korshaw Co
Lancaster Co

N J to Yatos Co, N Y 1804

Presont placo names uscd



Will of John Baskin vad

In the name of God, Amen, The Twenty Fifth day of October 1767. I
. John Baskens of Granville County, in the Province of South Carclina
sesesesse I leave and bequeath to my well beloved Wife Elizabeth and
my little son to be divlided between them as the law directs. I like-
wise ordain my Brother James Baskens and my Dearly beloved Wife Eliza-
beth Baskens to be my sole Executors of this my last Will and Testa-
ment. (Proved Jsne 1769)
JOHN BASKIN (his mark)

Witnessess Robert Geret,

Joseph Carson, John Ramsey

Will of Hugh Baskin

In the name of God, Amen, I Hugh Baskin of the state of South
Carolina, Abbeville County in the District of Ninety Six, Planter,
ecesoesss First, I gave and bequeath to Sarah my dearly beloved
Wiife the horse called liberty and her sadle and my Bridle and all
her body clothes and bed and furniture. '

2dly, I gave and bequeath to Elizabeth Stuart, my daughter, the
Gray filly 2 years old, and when she comes of age a bed and furniture.

3dly Itam, I gave to my son William, one horse colt now one year
old and all my body cloathes, and the sadle he has got the name of
and a rifle Gune. :

4th Itam, I gave to Esther Wilson, my daughter one Gray filley
one year olde.

5th Itam, I gave to Susannah McKinley, my daughter the black marc.

6th Itom, I gave to my son Robert, the black horse.

Itam, the Gray studd Horse ond ono rifle gun to be sold to help
to pay all my just debts with the money now in my hand and tho over
plush to be Equally divided among all my children.

Itam, my stock of Cattle, and sheep, and Hogs, and all my Planta-
tion utontiels, for the usc and bencfit of the Family and all hous-
hold furniture for the s.d use, left to thc discréation of my
Exocutors to divid among my Childron when they come of age and for
tho support of my wife and likowiso one sorrol mare for thc above
mentioned uso and my waggang and loom for the a.d uso, I givo and
boqueath, all my lands, and thce Mills to my sons William and Robert
to be cqually divided when my son Wm, comes of cge my wife to havo
tho carc of both for the uso of all tho family untill that termj; or
during her widowhood, and if continuing a widow hor living her lifc-
timo The Nogro, Called Jack to labour tho s.d land under tho s.d
caro untill my son, Robert, comes of age, and so on during his l1ifo
for the use of the family I appoint Wme Baskin, and my wife Sarah,
to Exccuto this my last will and Testament, and I hercby utterly
disalow, rovok, and disanul all and evory othor formor Tostamont
wills, legacies, Bequest, and Exccutors by mc in any wise before
named willed and bequeathed ratifying and confirming this and no
other to be my last will and tostamcnt in witness thorcof I have
hercunto sct my hand and seal this 30th march and yoar of our Lord
ono thousand soven hundrcd and Ninety six, and in tho Sovecrlngnity
of the United States of Amorica tho 20the (Proved Junc 13-1797)

Witnossoss Bartley Tucker, HUGH BASKIN (scal)
Thomas Wilson Harris, Jamos Pottigrew
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Will of Charles Baskin

In the Name of God Amen, I Gharles Baskin of thc County of
Augusta and State of Virgnia, being weak in Body but ofsound & per-
fect mind & momory and considering the uncertainty of this mortal
life, do makc & publish this my last will & testament, in manncr &
form following, that is to say, first I desire that if there arc any
just claims against me (which if there are is not within my knowledge)
thoy be paid out of my estato by my oxocutos horeinafter namcd.
2dly I will and bequeath to my son John C. Baskin two hundred & forty
acros of land lying and being in the said County of Augusta on Chris-
tiens Creck, being the samec land which was conveyed to me by John
Hutcheson & wife, by dced boaring dato the 21st day of May in the
yoar One thousand seven hundrod & sceventy six, and rccorded in the
County Court officc of Augusta and the same land on which I now re-
side, also all my slaves, and othor porsonal property of what kind
and nature soeveor it may be, to him his heirs & assigns forover,
3rdly I will and boquoath to my daughtor Issabella Hollcna Graham
tho sum of one hundred dollars, to be paid to her by my sald son as
soon aftor my dcecase as convoniontly ho can, and in casc of the
doath of my said daughtcr boforo the payment to her of the said one
hundrecd dollars I desire that thc same may be retained by my son
until such time as he may think proper to disposc of it amongst hor
children which disposition is left entirely to hilis discretione
And lastly I do hcercby appoint my said son John C. Baskin, sole Exr.
of this my last will & testamenty; hercby rovoking all other or form-
or wills by me madce In tostimony wheroof I have nercunto set my
hand & seal the 2lst day of Dec'r 18l6. (Proved Auge. 26-1822)

his
Witnesscss: Sam!'l Clarko, CHARIES x  BASKIN (scal)
Jemcs Hamilton, Sam'l Wilson mark

Will of Timothy Murphy

The Last Will and Tostament of Timothy Murphy, of thce Township
of Sandwich, in tho Westorn District of the Provincc of Uppor
Canada, Yooman,

I, Timothy Murphy, considoring the uncertainty of this mortal
1lfe and being of sound mind and memory (blessed bc to Almighty
God for the samo) do make and publish this my last will and testa-
mont in manner and form followings: that 1s to says I will that all
my just decbts and funeral exponscos bc poid a8s soon after my death
a8 possiblos After which it is my will that all my property both
rcal and personal shall bo inhcrited by my bcloved wife Eleanor
Murphy: And I give, bequeath and devise all my sgid roal and por-
sonal property to her, the said Eleanor Murphy, and to her hoilrs
and assigns forever: And I do hereby appoint my beloved wife Eleanor
Murphy aforesaid sole Exccutrix of this my last will and testament,
horoby rovoking all formorw ills by me made.

In witness whercof I have hercunto sct my hand and soal this
ninth day of April, in the yoar of our Lord onc khousand oight
hundred nnd forty. (Di&ocd May 4-1840)

' HIS
Witnessesé¢ Charles Baby, TIMOTHY X MURPHY (LeS.)
Charleos Eliot, Raymond Baby MARK
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Lawrence 40“50

22,

ATABAMA SOUTH CAROLINA
Choctaw 60 Madison 50 Abbeville 60 50 40 10
Greene 50 MISSOURI Charleston 90 (00 %0
Montgomery 60 Callaway 50 Kershaw 60 50 40 30
Shelby 50 NEW YORK 20 10 00

ARKANSAS Chemung 50 40 Lancaster 60 50 40
Johnson &0 Steuben 50 40 30 30 20 10
Yell 56 Tioga 30 20 10 TENNESSEE

GEORGIA Yates 50 Giles 20
Berrien 60 OHIO Tipton 50 40 30
Carroll 50 Highland 60 50 20 Wilson 60 50 20
Geinnett 30 20 Morrow 50 TEXAS
Houston 50 Ross 20 Coryell 60
Wilkinson 20 PENI SYLVANTA Nueces 60

LOUISIANA Cumberland 10 00 90 VIRGINIA
Franklin 80 Dauphin 60 50 00 90 Augusta 50 30 10

MISSISSIPPI Greene 20 WISCONSIN
Carroll 50 40 Mercer 50 Dunn 60
Chickasaw 60 50 Northumberland 00 Kenosha 60
Covington 30 Perry 60 50
Hinds 50 Union 30 20 90 - 1700s
Holmes 50 Venango 60 60-00 -~ 1800s

Augusta County, Virginia
one Church
Tk 2 3
L | J
miles
(part sold
1747 to
Wm Baskin)
Staunton
//\ .
N -
\\\ Christiegns Creek
2 ‘(
\‘.
N
\‘\
USZE)O\"\\

=

=

Tinkling Spr&ng Church
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Abbeville County, South Carolina

i
7 Names refer to Baskin farms
\ Numbers refer to highways
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Lbbeville Co.,8.Ce 27,22,100
Ltkinson 32
Augusta Co., Vas 27,99
Baskin

Androw 44,77,83
Charles 38,82,98
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193l SUMMARY (Revised)

At the point in Pennsylvania where the Juniata River flows into the Susquehanna
River lie two islands. The larger one of 677 acres is high and rocky and is known
today as "Haldeman's Island." The other one, 305 acres in size, is flat and allu-
vial and today is called "Duncan's Island," although it is no longer separated from
the mainland., The larger island has often been called the "Big Island." The
islands and the east shore of the Susquehanna lie in Dauphin (formerly Lancaster)
County. The west shore of the Susquehanna lies in Perry (formerly Cumberland)
County.

The first record of the white man attempting to settle here was in 1733 when John
Harris tried to settle at the mouth of the Juniata, but the Indians protested and
he was forced to leave. In 17L5 when David Brainard, a missionary, visited the Big
Island, then known as "Juniata Island," he found a tribe of Conoy Indians living on
it. Permanent settlement by the white man did not begin until 1750. The Big
Island was warranted by the Proprietaries in 1760. It was then known as "Baskins
Island." At the southern tip were remains of an "Old Conoy Town." The Proprietaries
also warranted Duncan's Island. A rough map of the region drawn in 1762 by Marcus
Hulings gave the location of the early settlers.

About 1750 three brothers, Francis, James, and William Baskins, took up land at
the junction of the rivers. The Hulings map showed where they located. Francis
settled on the lower end of the Big Island, where he claimed 150 acres. James took
up land at the mouth of the Juniata on the west side, and soon established a ferry.
In February 1767 he had been living there for sixteen years. The hamlet that grew
up about the west landing was called "Baskinsville" - now upper Duncannon. The old
burying ground on the bluff is still called the "Baskinsville Graveyard." William
Baskins took up land on Duncan's Island and also two other tracts: one of 238 acres
(warrant issued to his heirs in 1766) in Rye Township on the Little Juniata Creek;
and a claim for 200 acres in the same township on the south bank of the Juniata Riv-
er, several miles above the mouth.

The first record that we have of William Baskins is in 17Ll; when he was one of the
party which investigated the killing of Jack Armstrong, a trader, by the Indians.
Then he probably lived at or near Paxtang. About this year he was married. The name
of his wife does not appear in the records. In 1747-8 William Baskins was an ensign
under Captain Thomas McKee in the Associated Regiments of the West End of Lancaster
County on the Susquehanna River. In 1750 William Baskins with his wife and family
moved to Duncan's Island where he erected a house. He was the first settler on the
island and was listed in the 1750-51 assessments, Here they lived until the Indian
outbreak following the Braddock defeat of July 1755, when all the settlers were driv-
en to the forts for safety. William with his wife and five children, John, Moses,
Margaret, Ann, and the youngest was forced to leave his home and go to Fort Hunter,
while the Indians were on the warpath. As one of the defenders of the fort, he made
several excursions with armed bands from time to time to learn the intentions of
the Indians. '

In the following summer there seemed to be a cessation of Indian attacks, and as
William Baskins had a crop of grain on the island, with a hired man named cClean,
his wife and two children, a girl of seven and a boy of three, he returned to har-
vest it. As nearly as we can ascertain it was July 29, 1756, ‘While at work, the
men were startled by warcries. Seeing that the Indians were hostile, the man
McClean jumped into the river, swam to a small island in'the Juniata, known as
"Sheep Island," hid and escaped. Baskins ran to the house, but while reaching for
his gun, he was shot dead and scalped. The wife and two children were carried away
captive,
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Hargaret (Peggy), the girl of seven, was carried to the Miami country, then a
wilderness in Ohio, She remained in captivity until November 15, 176l when in
accordance with a treaty after Bouquet's victory, she was returned. She was one of
"sixty priscners surrendered by the Indians" and "taken by Captain Charles Lewis
from the English Camp at the Forks of the Muskingum to Fort Pitt."

The mother, according to all the histories, when in the vicinity of Carlisle,
escaped from the Indians and pot safely back to the fort. Tradition says that the
boy of three was carried to Canada where he was baptized, "Timothy Murphy." He
was afterwards discovered by Alexander Stephens, a cousin by marriage, who identi=-
fied him by a peculiar mark on the head. Stephens told him of his family, and
“Murphy" visited the old home. In 1812 his nephew, James Smith, visited him in
Canada, where he owned an estate at lfalden, Ontario. When the estate of William
Baskin was settled in 1770, the boy was assumed dead, for his name does not appear
among the heirs.,

The "Iidow" about 1765 married a neighbor, Francis Ellis. During the 1756 attacks
all the buildings and fences on Duncan's Island were burned, and no one lived there
for six or seven years, About 1762 the "Widow" rented the island to David Ross, who
cleared 15 acres and erected a house. He was driven off by the Indians in 1763,
but returned in 1765. In 1767 the former widow and her husband were living on one
of his two farms on or near the Big Island. Francis Ellis, Sr. died in 1784 in
Greenwood Township, Cumberland County. -

The estate ‘of William Baskins was not settled until ilay 15, 1770, although letters
of administration ‘in Cumberland County had been issued to his brother, James, in
September 1756, The inventory was copied from "two obscure papers dated 1755." One
item is "9 bushels wheat 1 L, 13 S. 7 P." VWas it this that William gave his life
trying to secure? The Court found the total balance L42 pounds, 19 shillings, and 6
pence, and decreed to the "Jiddow" (name not given) 14 L. 6 S. 1 P. and to the chil-
dren as follows: to John "eldest son," 11 L, 9 S. 2 P,; to Moses "second son," to Mar-
garet "eldest daughter," to Ann "second daughter" each 5 L, 14 S. 7 P, Both of the
sons, John and Moses were then of full age, probably 25 and 23, respectively, with
Margaret, 21, and Ann, 19,

In 177 John was a blacksmith in District 96, South Carolina. That year loses
was assessed in Rye Township, Cumberland County. Margaret married John Smith., We
have record of one of their children, James Baskins Smith, :who was born along the
Juniata River April L, 1777. He lived in Perry County. A granddaughter of his,
Miss Annie P, Smith, was living at Lewistown in 1932, About 1773 Ann Baskins
married Joseph Martin, son of Samuel of Paxtang, and they established a home by
the mills in the great bend of the Juniata, a few miles above the Big Island.

A daughter, llary, was born February 13, 177L at the new home, but two sons,
Sarmel and Joseph, were born at the home of their grandmother on the Big Island
vhile their father was in the army !"from which he never returned." Samuel was
born September 17, 1775 and Joseph July 20, 1777. Samuel settled in ififflin
County, where his descendants still live. We know little about the home on the
Big Island, Among the neighbors we find the Hulings, Clark, Watts, Reed and
Atkinson families,

James Baskins, brother of William, operated a ferry at the junction of the
rivers for nearly forty years. He administered the estates of William (1756)
and Francis (1761). He warranted 300 acres of land at the mouth of the Juniata
in 1766. He died at Baskinsville in January 1788 and was buried in the old cemetery
on the bluff. His wife, Elizabeth----, died in June 1792. James Baskins by his
will probated at Carlisle, February 11, 1788 gave to each of his daughters, Eliza-
beth IcCoy, Catherine Stephens, Sarah Dougherty, and Jane Jones, five pounds then
after providing for life occupancy of his wife, he gave all the rest to his son,
Mitchell, subject to maintenance of his son, Francis, for life, [fitchell Basking
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born October 6, 1754 died April 10, 1809, was a ferryman near Duncannon, He married
Margaret ---- born.July 5, 1769, died December 9, 181h. Cornelius, a son, continued
to operate the ferry. His descendants still live around Duncannon. Catherine
Baskins, eldest daughter of James, about 1766 married Alexander Stephens., After the
Revolution he with his wife and family migrated to Wilkes County, Georgia, where he
died in 181k, aged 87. Catherine Baskins Stephens died at Kettle Creek, Georgia in
1794. The youngest of their ten children was.Andrew Baskins Stephens, who was born
in Penna. in 1782 and died in Georgia 1826. Andrew was father of Alexander Hamilton
Stephens, vice president of the Confederacy.

The third brother, Francis Baskins, died in August 1761, Letters of administra-

tion in Lancaster County were issued to his brother, James August 31, 1761, Francis' i@ E,

was named in William's estate. He was assessed as a trader at the Big Island as
early as 1751. His widow was assessed as "Widow Baskin," in Upper raxton Township
until 1787. Ve have the'name of one son, George, who in 1789 sold his share of the
lower end of the Big Island which his father had improved, but had not warranted.
Another son was William, of Dauphin County. Robert, of Perry County, and Thomas

of Northumberland County were likely nephews. :

The fact that John Baskins migrated to South Carolina, and the Stephens just over
the line into Georgia would seem to link this Baskins family with the William Baskin,
who went from Pennsylvania to the Shenandoah Valley in Virginia (Augusta County)
about 1740,  About 1767 he migrated to Abbeville, South Caroiina, IHis sons were:
Hugh, Charles. (1741-1822), James, John, William, and Thomas. William and lary
Baskin are listed in Augusta County records as early as 1745 and as late as 1765,

In 1750 William administered the estate of Robert Baskin, If Robert was the brother
of this William, he may have been an uncle of the Pennsylvania brothers. Descend-
ants of the South Carolina William still live around Abbeville. An Andrew Baskin
lived in Virginia as contemporary of William later going to Kershaw Co., S5.C.

References: - Jones: History of Juniata Valley (1889), p. 59; Rupp:

Hictory of Dauphin and other Counties (1846) p. 113, 338-339; Hain:

History of Perry County (1922) p. L9-51, 81-82, 120-121, 127-128.

20°-396, 609-625, 1041-1042, 10L45; History of Susquehamna and Juniata Valleys
(1385) pe 55, 72, 1057-1058, 1068-1070, 1099, 1135;

Egle: History of Dauphin and Lebanon Counties (1883) p. 438-L39;

Egle: Notes and Queries: First Series, Vol. 2 (1895) p. 307; Hanna:

The Wilderness Trail Vol. 2 p. 387; Pa, Archives III Series, Vol. 1, p. 162.




o~ Yates
<2 Schuyler

O
Bremer
|
Juniata
Horrow (‘D@ Paston
@] BEast ot
G -
Greene /
i L ' !
Saline {o :
Highland f\>\
5 : | lﬁ n .’- \ \\:
/
®) BN \\ \ -
Callaway 3 "\”’7/
August.a i
gl e
b4 e
il
\\
e A o l,a/tvllngton \
O > '
Johnson ipton Wilson ’/ /
o (o) Giles - L
p O / ) —.-/.-—--——""'“\\\ /
erry - : L .
C}é)ick aw O O\ Abbeville
Talladega Jackson Ou‘i
/ ' S
L Holmes G o Charlastdn @) Localities
, o sz;eene Jasper o O Counties
| -
Franklin i Hontgomery A S
O | = / Vilkinson \/
/ ! / BASKINC(S)
LB AYD T OSNIS

69



70

MARCUS
HULINGS

MAP

(25 described by
Egle)

Juneadey

JR

Susquhanna

Rivdr

/

/
/

——————

rJK/ PETERS MOUNTAIN
/ NARRCUGHS

WB
FB
GC
FE
JR
MH
N

WK
JB
CA

1762

Widdow Baskins
Francis Baskins
George Clark
Trancis Ellis
James Reed
Hulings House

I Neaves
William Kerl
James Baskins
Cornelius Acheson

(Spring 1761)




